The Group has identified, recognised and measured each group of insurance contracts as if IFRS17 had always applied, derecognised any existing balances
that would not exist if IFRS 17 had always applied and recognised any resulting net difference in equity.

Impact of changes in tax legislation

IFRS 17 will impact the allocation between current income tax and deferred tax in the statement of financial position and the Group’s overall tax position. The
Namibian Income Tax Act however did not change since the implementation of IFRS 17 to include any of the IFRS 17 principles, hence Corporate Guarantee
still complies to the Namibian Tax Act regulations as specified in the Tax Act, irrespective of the IFRS 17 principles applied in the Financial Statements.

6

29

Nictus Holdings Limited
(Registration number 1962/1735)
Consolidated and Separate Audited Interim Results for the interim period ended 01 March 2024

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Audited Interim Results

6. IFRS 17 Insurance contracts (continued)

Impact on the statement financial position on transition to IFRS 17 - 30 June 2023

As previously
reported
Audited

30 June 2023

Reclassifications,
measurements

and restatements

Restated
30 June 2023

Property, plant and equipment 368,194 - 368,194
Right-of-use assets 4,263 - 4,263
Investment property 43,482 - 43,482
Intangible assets 3,088 - 3,088
Trade and other receivables 50,046 - 50,046
Investments 72,590 - 72,590
Loans and receivables 722,491 (684,897) 37,594
Finance lease receivables 8,519 - 8,519
Deferred tax 15,454 - 15,454
Total non-current assets 1,288,127 (684,897) 603,230

Inventories 167,010 - 167,010
Trade and other receivables 366,239 (198,868) 167,371
Investments 2,324 - 2,324
Loans and receivables 144,470 (131,858) 12,612
Finance lease receivables 2,853 - 2,853
Reinsurance asset 249,261 - 249,261
Cash and cash equivalents 402,541 - 402,541
Total current assets 1,334,698 (330,726) 1,003,972

Total assets 2,622,825 (1,015,623) 1,607,202

Stated capital 129 - 129
Reserves 72,203 - 72,203
Retained income 155,828 (6,829) 148,999
Equity 228,160 (6,829) 221,331

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 15,098 - 15,098
Lease liabilities 2,186 - 2,186
Deferred tax 57,674 (3,214) 54,460
Total non-current liabilities 74,958 (3,214) 71,744

Trade and other payables 175,744 - 175,744
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 65,090 - 65,090
Lease liabilities 2,441 - 2,441
Provisions 72 - 72
Insurance contract liability 2,076,360 (1,005,580) 1,070,780
Total current liabilities 2,319,707 (1,005,580) 1,314,127

Total liabilities 2,394,665 (1,008,794) 1,385,871
Total equity and liabilities 2,622,825 (1,015,623) 1,607,202

7

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30

Nictus Holdings Limited
(Registration number 1962/1735)
Consolidated and Separate Audited Interim Results for the interim period ended 01 March 2024

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Audited Interim Results

6. IFRS 17 Insurance contracts (continued)

Impact on the statement financial position on transition to IFRS 17 - 30 June 2022

As previously
reported
Audited

30 June 2022

Reclassifications,
measurements

and restatements

Restated
1 July 2022

Property, plant and equipment 330,802 - 330,802
Right-of-use assets 5,206 - 5,206
Investment property 43,482 - 43,482
Intangible assets 3,379 - 3,379
Trade and other receivables 45,145 - 45,145
Investments 63,692 - 63,692
Loans and receivables 552,845 (548,770) 4,075
Deferred tax 12,350 - 12,350
Total non-current assets 1,056,901 (548,770) 508,131

Inventories 129,079 - 129,079
Trade and other receivables 262,840 (148,100) 114,740
Investments 12,163 - 12,163
Loans and receivables 138,159 (132,620) 5,539
Reinsurance asset 202,885 - 202,885
Cash and cash equivalents 295,221 - 295,221
Total current assets 1,040,347 (280,720) 759,627

Total assets 2,097,248 (829,490) 1,267,758

Stated capital 129 - 129
Reserves 67,203 - 67,203
Retained income 133,331 (4,357) 128,974
Equity 200,663 (4,357) 196,306

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 19,611 - 19,611
Lease liabilities 3,003 - 3,003
Deferred tax 49,177 (2,051) 47,126
Total non-current liabilities 71,791 (2,051) 69,740

Trade and other payables 108,802 - 108,802
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 28,586 - 28,586
Lease liabilities 2,434 - 2,434
Provisions 20 - 20
Insurance contract liability 1,684,952 (823,082) 861,870
Total current liabilities 1,824,794 (823,082) 1,001,712

Total liabilities 1,896,585 (825,133) 1,071,452

Total equity and liabilities 2,097,248 (829,490) 1,267,758

8

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

31

Nictus Holdings Limited
(Registration number 1962/1735)
Consolidated and Separate Audited Interim Results for the interim period ended 01 March 2024

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Audited Interim Results

6. IFRS 17 Insurance contracts (continued)

Impact on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income on transition to IFRS 17 - 30 June 2023

As previously
reported
Audited

30 June 2023

Reclassifications,
measurements

and restatements

Restated
30 June 2023

Revenue 1,006,340 (134,013) 872,327
Cost of sales (720,262) 27,870 (692,392)
Gross profit (loss) 286,078 (106,143) 179,935
Insurance service result - (20,165) (20,165)
Net insurance finance expenses - (29,207) (29,207)
Fair value adjustment reinsurance - 49,349 49,349
Other operating income 11,963 (715) 11,248
Other operating (losses) / gains (43) - (43)
Investment income from operations 36,519 - 36,519
Administrative expenses (56,181) - (56,181)
Operating expenses (228,219) 103,246 (124,973)

Operating profit 50,117 (3,635) 46,482
Investment income 3,130 - 3,130
Finance costs (6,627) - (6,627)
Profit before taxation 46,620 (3,635) 42,985
Taxation (5,393) 1,163 (4,230)
Profit for the year 41,227 (2,472) 38,755

Impact on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income on transition to IFRS 17 - 30 June 2022

As previously
reported
Audited

30 June 2022

Reclassifications,
measurements

and restatements

Restated
30 June 2022

Revenue 920,865 (86,459) 834,406
Cost of sales (649,015) 9,811 (639,204)
Gross profit (loss) 271,850 (76,648) 195,202
Insurance service result - 7,183 7,183
Net insurance finance expenses - (19,029) (19,029)
Fair value adjustment reinsurance - 11,373 11,373
Other operating income 25,446 - 25,446
Other operating (losses) / gains (9,674) - (9,674)
Investment income from operations 24,919 - 24,919
Administrative expenses (52,675) - (52,675)
Operating expenses (204,319) 70,713 (133,606)

Operating profit 55,547 (6,408) 49,139
Investment income 2,657 - 2,657
Finance costs (6,778) - (6,778)
Profit before taxation 51,426 (6,408) 45,018
Taxation (8,592) 2,051 (6,541)
Profit for the year 42,834 (4,357) 38,477

9

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

32

Nictus Holdings Limited
(Registration number 1962/1735)
Consolidated and Separate Audited Interim Results for the interim period ended 01 March 2024

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Audited Interim Results

7. Insurance contract liability

Insurance contract issued overview

Figures in Namibia Dollar Thousand Secured
advances

Legal insurance
contract liabilities

Total liabilities

Contingency policies - Premium allocation approach (PAA)
Insurance contract liabilities as at 30 June 2024 (896,412) 2,443,200 1,546,788
Insurance contract liabilities as at 30 June 2023* (816,755) 1,887,535 1,070,780
Insurance contract liabilities as at 30 June 2022* (681,390) 1,543,260 861,870

* Comparative information was restated for the initial application of IFRS 17.

2024
Figures in Namibia Dollar Thousand Liability for

remaining
coverage

(LRC)

Liability for
incurred

claims (LIC)

Total

Opening secured advances (816,755) - (816,755)
Opening legal insurance contract liabilities 1,887,535 - 1,887,535
Insurance contract liability opening balance 1,070,780 - 1,070,780

Insurance revenue (administrative fees only) (39,670) - (39,670)
Incurred claims and other insurance services expenses (16,919) 16,919 -

Insurance service results (56,589) 16,919 (39,670)

Notional interest charge to profit and loss 145,444 - 145,444
Finance income earned from secured advances (83,397) - (83,397)

Net insurance finance expenses 62,047 - 62,047

Total movement recognised in the statement of comprehensive income 5,458 16,919 22,377

Cancellation and expired premiums (151,461) 151,461 -
Notional interest incurred (124,401) 124,401 -

Investment component (275,862) 275,862 -

New premiums received 613,830 - 613,830
Renewal premiums received 128,840 - 128,840

Premiums received 742,670 - 742,670
Claims and other insurance service expenses paid - (16,919) (16,919)
Cancellation and expired premiums settlement - (275,862) (275,862)
Secured advance finance income received 83,398 - 83,398
Secured advance payments made to policyholders (79,656) - (79,656)

Total cash flows 746,412 (292,781) 453,631

Closing secured advances (896,412) - (896,412)
Closing legal insurance contract liabilities 2,443,200 - 2,443,200
Insurance contract liability closing balance 1,546,788 - 1,546,788

10

NOTES THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

33

Nictus Holdings Limited
(Registration number 1962/1735)
Consolidated and Separate Audited Interim Results for the interim period ended 01 March 2024

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Audited Interim Results

7. Insurance contract liability (continued)
2023

Figures in Namibia Dollar Thousand Liability for
remaining
coverage

(LRC)

Liability for
incurred

claims (LIC)

Total

Opening secured advances (681,390) - (681,390)
Opening legal insurance contract liabilities 1,543,260 - 1,543,260
Insurance contract liability opening balance 861,870 - 861,870

Insurance revenue (administrative fees only) (24,492) - (24,492)
Incurred claims and other insurance services expenses (32,106) 32,106 -

Insurance service results (56,598) 32,106 (24,492)

Notional interest charge to profit and loss 95,233 - 95,233
Finance income earned from secured advances (66,026) - (66,026)

Net insurance finance expenses 29,207 - 29,207

Total movement recognised in the statement of comprehensive income (27,391) 32,106 4,715

Cancellation and expired premiums (99,596) 99,596 -
Notional interest incurred (70,819) 70,819 -

Investment component (170,415) 170,415 -

New premiums received 402,945 - 402,945
Renewal premiums received 73,110 - 73,110

Premiums received 476,055 - 476,055
Claims and other insurance service expenses paid - (32,106) (32,106)
Cancellation and expired premiums settlement - (170,415) (170,415)
Secured advance finance income received 66,026 - 66,026
Secured advance payments made to policyholders (135,365) - (135,365)

Total cash flows 406,716 (202,521) 204,195

Closing secured advances (816,755) - (816,755)
Closing legal insurance contract liabilities 1,887,535 - 1,887,535
Insurance contract liability closing balance 1,070,780 - 1,070,780

11

NOTES THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

34

Nictus Holdings Limited
(Registration number 1962/1735)
Consolidated and Separate Audited Interim Results for the interim period ended 01 March 2024

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Audited Interim Results

7. Insurance contract liability (continued)

2022
Figures in Namibia Dollar Thousand Liability for

remaining
coverage

(LRC)

Liability for
incurred

claims (LIC)

Total

Opening secured advances (539,308) - (539,308)
Opening legal insurance contract liabilities 1,339,760 - 1,339,760
Insurance contract liability opening balance 800,452 - 800,452

Insurance revenue (administrative fees only) (13,199) - (13,199)
Incurred claims and other insurance services expenses (11,163) 11,163 -

Insurance service results (24,362) 11,163 (13,199)

Notional interest charge to profit and loss 65,299 - 65,299
Finance income earned from secured advances (46,269) - (46,269)

Net insurance finance expenses 19,030 - 19,030

Total movement recognised in the statement of comprehensive income (5,332) 11,163 5,831

Cancellation and expired premiums (104,777) 104,777 -
Notional interest incurred (57,057) 57,057 -

Investment component (161,834) 161,834 -

New premiums received 265,054 - 265,054
Renewal premiums received 59,345 - 59,345

Premiums received 324,399 - 324,399
Claims and other insurance service expenses paid - (11,163) (11,163)
Cancellation and expired premiums settlement - (161,835) (161,835)
Secured advance finance income received 46,269 - 46,269
Secured advance payments made to policyholders (142,082) - (142,082)

Total cash flows 228,586 (172,998) 55,588

Closing secured advances (681,390) - (681,390)
Closing legal insurance contract liabilities 1,543,260 - 1,543,260
Insurance contract liability closing balance 861,870 - 861,870

12

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

35

Nictus Holdings Limited
(Registration number 1962/1735)
Consolidated and Separate Audited Interim Results for the interim period ended 01 March 2024

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Audited Interim Results
Group

Figures in Namibia Dollar thousand 2024 2023
Restated *

8. Share information

Number of ordinary share in issue (000) 53,444 53,444
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (000) 53,444 53,444
Basic earnings per share (cents) 106.79 72.52
Basic earnings per share before treasury share adjustment (cents) 106.79 72.52
Headline earnings per share (cents) 101.69 72.70
Headline earnings per share before treasury share adjustment (cents) 101.69 72.70

Basic earnings per share

Reconciliation of earnings
Profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the parent 57,073 38,755

Headline earnings and diluted headline earnings per share

Reconciliation of headline earnings
Basic earnings 57,073 38,755
Adjusted for:
(Profit) / loss on disposal of plant and equipment (338) 100
Gain on revaluation of investment property (2,386) -